
PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

1 

  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1. 2400001132 
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036 

December 15, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Legal $250,000.00 Agency 100%; 
$545 per hour; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for legal services regarding Gender 
Dysphoria litigation so that the OAG may 
independently retain legal counsel to assist with the 
defense of legal action brought by the Plaintiffs in 
Doe v. Thornbury, Western District Kentucky., 3:23-
cv-230-DJH. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 
 
Note: The Hourly Rate Exceeds Committee's 
Maximum Rate Guidelines Letter Attached. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR INCOME SUPPORT 
2. 2400000693 
DNA Diagnostics Center  
One DDC Way  
Fairfield, OH 45014 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Child  
Support  
Genetic  
Testing 

$708,800.00 Federal 66%; 
General 34%; 
Monthly. 

Renew the contract to provide statewide Genetic 
Testing Services for the purpose of establishing 
paternity for The Kentucky Division of Child Support. 
The purpose of this project is to establish a procedure 
to obtain reliable DNA testing from a certified 
laboratory to establish paternity for children receiving 
child support services from the Cabinet for Health and 
Family Services. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES 
3. 2400000378 
Carelon Behavioral Health, Inc.  
200 State Street, Suite 302  
Boston, MA 02109 
 
Note: Intentionally withdrawn per the 
request of the agency. 

November 30, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Mobile Crisis $37,960,731.00 Federal 29.14%; 
Agency 70.86%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to administer Kentucky's community-
based Mobile Crisis Intervention (MCI) System Model 
and deliver quality MCI services and 23-Hour Crisis 
Observation Stabilization (COSS) to adults, youth, 
and children who are experiencing a behavioral 
health crisis and who are eligible to receive medically 
necessary services regardless of insurance status, 
ability to pay, county of residence, immigration status, 
or level of income. Additionally, the MCIS-ASO will 
maintain and operate the billing and payment process 
for all MCIS, COSS, and Behavioral Health Crisis 
Transport (BHCT) providers.  
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

2 

 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
4. 2400000961 
John Marcus Jones  
2123 Coburn Boulevard  
Lexington, KY 40502 

November 16, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Administrative 
Law  
Judge 

$66,124.80 General 100%; 
$39.36 per hour; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to work as an Administrative law judge 
(ALJ) to conduct parole revocation hearings pursuant 
to KRS 439.440. The Department of Corrections 
typically employs four ALJs to preside over such 
hearings as a function of DOC's administrative and 
support services provided to the Kentucky Parole 
Board. KRS 439.440 requires these hearings to be 
held within sixty (60) days. Given the shortage of 
ALJs, the Parole Board is unable to fulfill its statutory 
duty, which will likely result in each prisoner filing 
litigation against the Board seeking their immediate 
release from custody. 
 
Note: Not Practical or Feasible to Bid Document 
Attached. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
5. 2400001180 
McPherson & Jacobson, L.L.C.  
11725 Arbor Street  
Omaha, NE 68144 

December 05, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Executive 
Search 

$65,250.00 General 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to locate and identify individuals who 
are qualified to be candidates for the position of 
Commissioner of Education for the Commonwealth. 
The Commonwealth anticipates a selection of a 
candidate for Commissioner no later than June 1, 
2024. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
6. 2400000631 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for traffic engineering services for 
Highway District 7 on an as-needed basis for two (2) 
years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 

7. 2400000632 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to perform traffic engineering services 
for Highway District 7. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

3 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
8. 2400001006 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
333 West Vine Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

November 03, 2023 -  
November 03, 2025 

Engineering $6,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support to the Department's Section 
Engineer offices inspecting construction on highway 
projects; monitor and inspect the work of contractors 
and subcontractors; and provide technical field 
assistance with monitoring and inspection of 
contracted highway work to ensure compliance with 
all contract provisions. Although this will be the 
consultant inspector's primary role, they may be 
called upon to complete work generally found in a 
maintenance role for an engineering technician for 
two (2) years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 

9. 2400001007 
QK4, Inc.  
9920 Corporate Campus Drive,  
Suite 1200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

November 03, 2023 -  
November 03, 2025 

Engineering $6,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support to the Department's Section 
Engineer offices inspecting construction on highway 
projects; monitor and inspect the work of contractors 
and subcontractors; and provide technical field 
assistance with monitoring and inspection of 
contracted highway work to ensure compliance with 
all contract provisions. Although this will be the 
consultant inspector's primary role, they may be 
called upon to complete work generally found in a 
maintenance role for an engineering technician for 
two (2) years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 

10. 2400001008 
H.W. Lochner, Inc.  
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B400  
Lexington, KY 40504 

November 03, 2023 -  
November 03, 2025 

Engineering $6,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support to the Department's Section 
Engineer offices inspecting construction on highway 
projects; monitor and inspect the work of contractors 
and subcontractors; and provide technical field 
assistance with monitoring and inspection of 
contracted highway work to ensure compliance with 
all contract provisions. Although this will be the 
consultant inspector's primary role, they may be 
called upon to complete work generally found in a 
maintenance role for an engineering technician for 
two (2) years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

4 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
11. 2400001009 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.  
2480 Fortune Drive, Suite 250  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 03, 2023 -  
November 03, 2025 

Engineering $6,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support to the Department's Section 
Engineer offices inspecting construction on highway 
projects; monitor and inspect the work of contractors 
and subcontractors; and provide technical field 
assistance with monitoring and inspection of 
contracted highway work to ensure compliance with 
all contract provisions. Although this will be the 
consultant inspector's primary role, they may be 
called upon to complete work generally found in a 
maintenance role for an engineering technician for 
two (2) years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 

12. 2400001017 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
333 West Vine Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $1,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide variety of 
statewide projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation to administer projects on an as-
needed basis for two (2) years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

13. 2400001019 
QK4, Inc.  
9920 Corporate Campus Drive,  
Suite 1200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $1,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide variety of 
statewide projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation to administer projects on an as-
needed basis for two (2) years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

14. 2400001021 
Palmer Engineering County  
400 Shoppers Drive  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $1,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide variety of 
statewide projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation to administer projects on an as-
needed basis for two (2) years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

5 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
15. 2400001022 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $1,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide variety of 
statewide projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation to administer projects on an as-
needed basis for two (2) years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

16. 2400001023 
Bacon Farmer Workman Engineering & 
Testing, Inc.  
P. O. Box 120  
Paducah, KY 42002-0120 

November 08, 2023 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $1,000,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide variety of 
statewide projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation to administer projects on an as-
needed basis for two (2) years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

17. 2400001031 
GRW Engineers, Inc.  
801 Corporate Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

November 09, 2023 -  
October 17, 2025 

Engineering $825,623.00 Federal 80%; 
Road 20%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering and 
environmental services, including the preparation of 
preliminary line and grade (PL&G) plans, completing 
a PL&G inspection as well as completing an 
approved design executive summary (DES). Based 
on preliminary discussion with the project team and 
all currently available environmental information for 
the proposed project location, we anticipate the 
required environmental document to be no higher 
than a Categorical Exclusion Lebel 3. The final 
environmental document may be elevated (or 
reduced) to a different level of environmental 
documentation if environmental investigation leads to 
an alternative conclusion or changes in ROW occur. 

 

 

18. 2400001109 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 09, 2023 -  
November 09, 2031 

Engineering $720,500.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for construction inspection and 
administration services for the Brent Spence Bridge 
Corridor project. 

 

 

19. 2400001111 
KCI Technologies, Inc.  
936 Ridgebrook Road  
Sparks, MD 21152 

August 31, 2023 -  
August 31, 2029 

State 
Cost 
Estimator 

$1,455,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for State Cost Estimator services for 
the Brent Spence Bridge Corridor project. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

6 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
20. 2400001122 
HMB Engineers, Inc.  
3 HMB Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

November 17, 2023 -  
November 17, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for traffic estimation and forecasting 
transportation planning services on an as-needed 
basis statewide for two (2) years under this Statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

21. 2400001124 
QK4, Inc.  
9920 Corporate Campus Drive, Suite 1200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

November 17, 2023 -  
November 17, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for traffic estimation and forecasting 
transportation planning services on an as-needed 
basis statewide for two (2) years under this Statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

 
EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
22. 2057-2024 
Brandstetter Carrol, Inc.  
2360 Chauvin Drive  
Lexington, KY 40517 

January 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2024 

Architectural / 
Engineering 

$292,250.00 General 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for architectural design and 
engineering services for the construction of a new 
Flight School and Central KY Regional Airport 
Terminal. 

 

 

23. 2457-2024 
Morris Workshop Architects, PLLC  
151 N. Eagle Creek Drive, Suite 105  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 13, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Architectural / 
Engineering 

$247,500.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for architectural design and 
engineering services for the Commonwealth Hall 
renovations project. 

 

 

24. 2471-2024 
CMTA Consulting, Engineers  
2429 Members Way  
Lexington, KY 40504 

November 16, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Engineering $85,000.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for architectural and engineering 
services to replace the Emergency Callbox System. 

 

 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
25. 2400000904 
Ross Tarrant Architects, Inc.  
101 Old Lafayette Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40502 

November 29, 2023 -  
November 29, 2025 

Architectural $15,000.00 Capital Construction 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services for 
the KCTCS Nursing Program renovation at the 
Pikeville Campus. 

 

 

26. 2400001018 
Clotfelter/Samokar PSC  
228 East Reynolds Road, Suite 1  
Lexington, KY 40517 

November 13, 2023 -  
November 13, 2025 

Architectural $75,000.00 Capital Construction 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services for 
Parks Campground layout, amenities, and site 
improvements at various parks in the west/west 
central regions. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

7 

 
KENTUCKY COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK AUTHORITY 
27. 2400001024 
Blue & Company, LLC  
250 West Main Street, Suite 2900  
Lexington, KY 40507 

December 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Auditing $56,125.00 General 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to perform the annual audit of 
OpenFiber Kentucky Co., LLC's records and property 
in accordance with the Wholesaler Agreement, and 
prepare a written report of the findings of the audit. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY EMPLOYERS MUTUAL INSURANCE 
28. 24-SIC-001 
Standard Insurance Company  
1100 SW Sixth Ave  
Portland, OR 97204 

January 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2024 

Consulting $13,000.00 KEMI 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for advice regarding medical necessity 
for employee disability claims during the applicable 
short-term disability elimination period.  
 
 
Note: Non-Registered foreign corporation 
performing services solely in Oregon and is 
exempt from Secretary of State registration. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
29. 2400000876 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 15, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Elk 
Grant 
Study 

$88,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to conduct field research and data 
analysis to estimate the elk population size and 
density and to compare data from recently developed 
harvested-based statistical population reconstruction 
model. 

 

 

30. 2400000973 
ICFJones & Stokes, Inc.  
1902 Reston Metro Plaza  
Reston, VA 20190 

November 15, 2023 -  
May 31, 2024 

Habitat 
Improvement 
Projects 

$65,996.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to implement medium to large scale 
forest habitat improvement projects in the Dewey 
Lake Wildlife Management Area in Northeastern 
Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY STATE POLICE 
31. 2400001032 
Jim T. Whitaker III  
9805 US Highway 119 South  
Oven Fork, KY 40823 

December 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Retired 
Trooper 
Program 

$86,266.96 General 100%; 
Bi-monthly. 

Provide funds to serve as a Trooper R and required 
by the Commissioner of the Kentucky State Police 
(KSP) and the Post Commander or his designee. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

8 

 
KY COMMUNITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM 
32. 913 
Horizon Group International  
657 Hurstbourne Parkway, Suite D 202  
Louisville, KY 40222 

December 15, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Research $47,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for the design, administration, and 
analysis of qualitative research with high school 
students, counselors, and incumbent workers to 
evaluate their awareness and understanding of - as 
well as their attitudes toward - careers in the machine 
tool industry. With the help of the high school and 
employer partners, identify and recruit individuals 
from these categories to participate in research; and 
conduct in-depth one-on-one interviews with each 
group. These qualitative findings will help 
Madisonville Community College design and market 
its Computerized Manufacturing and Machining 
program to increase enrollment to a level that is 
sustainable long term. 

 

 

 
MOREHEAD STATE UNIVERSITY 
33. 24-017 
JRA Architects  
3225 Summit Square, Suite 200  
Lexington, KY 40509 

December 14, 2023 -  
 

Residence Hall 
Construction 

$1,992,000.00 Agency Bonds 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for the construction of a new $35 
million residence hall. Services to include 
programming, schematic design, design 
development, construction documents, and 
construction administration. 

 

 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
34. 7034097 
RPI Consultants  
1 North Haven Street, Suite 201  
Baltimore, MD 20224 

November 29, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Consulting $30,960.00 King's Daughter Medical 
Center 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for Ad Hoc Support, including complete 
solution and application support for Hyland's 
Perceptive Content, Brainware, and info CloudSuite; 
administrative knowledge transfer; and coverage of 
the entire application lifecycle as-needed, including 
patches and upgrades, day-to-day application 
management, security, and all requested functions.   
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- DECEMBER 2023 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/14/2023 
11:07 AM 
Green 

9 

 
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE 
35. 24-019 
Blue Icon Advisors, LLC  
1801 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20036-3606 

November 02, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

External  
Examination 

$37,500.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for an external examination of all 
operating aspects of Title IV Federal Student Aid 
administration, operations, and delivery for the most 
recently completed award/academic year. The peer 
review team will examine information from the school, 
administer student and staff surveys, conduct a site 
visit and interviews, test student files, and provide a 
detailed report with observations.   
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

36. 24-023 
Denise Fitzpatrick  
206 Maplewood Drive  
Clarksville, IN 47129 

November 03, 2023 -  
January 31, 2024 

Grawemeyer 
Awards  
Plans 

$15,475.00 General 100%; 
Upon completion 

Provide funds for writing and execution of 
communication plans for Grawemeyer Awards. 
Services include research and writing of news 
releases, obtaining promotional photos of winners, 
negotiating price with news release services, handling 
scheduling and release of information, collaborating 
with winners and UofL representatives on publicity, 
monitoring news, and producing a report of significant 
news coverage. 

 

 

 
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
37. 232434 
Hafer  
101 East Second Street, Suite 101  
Owensboro, KY 42303 

December 12, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Architectural $200,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for architectural design services for the 
expansion of the Cliff Todd Center. 

 

 

38. 232435 
Commonwealth Alliances  
400 West 3rd Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

December 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Government 
Relations 

$27,500.00 Agency 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for general state lobbying services.  

 

39. 232436 
Michael Reece, Ph.D.  
2408 North Vista Drive  
Palm Springs, CA 92262 

December 15, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Consulting $13,500.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for consulting services on CHHS' self-
study for accreditation by the Council on Education 
for Public Health undergraduate and graduate public 
health programs. 

 

 


