
PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

1 

  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1. 2500001570 
Nachawati Law Group, PLLC  
5489 Blair Road  
Dallas, TX 75231 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

2. 2500001571 
Motley Rice, LLC  
28 Bridgeside Boulevard  
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

2 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
3. 2500001572 
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

4. 2500001573 
Dicello Levitt, LLP  
8160 Norton Parkway  
Mentor, OH 44060 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Partnership. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

3 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
5. 2500001574 
Edelson, PC  
350 North Lasalle Street, Suite 1400  
Chicago, IL 60654 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Professional Services 
Corporation. 

 

 

6. 2500001575 
Morgan & Morgan Kentucky, PLLC  
333 West Vine Street, Suite 1200  
Lexington, KY 40383 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 

 

 

7. 2500001577 
Milberg Coleman Bryson Phillips 
Grossman  
800 South Gay Street, Suite 1100  
Knoxville, TN 37929 

January 15, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $20,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Contingency Fee; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds to retain independent legal counsel, on 
an "as-needed, if needed" basis to assist with 
investigation and legal action against potential parties 
for violations of the Kentucky Consumer Protection 
Act, arising out of deceptive acts and 
misrepresentations made to Kentucky consumers, 
and for investigation and potential litigation regarding 
potential violations of state Medicaid, antitrust or 
other state or federal statutes in the conduct of any 
potential parties doing business within the 
Commonwealth. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

4 

 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF PSYCHOLOGISTS 
8. 2500001136 
Mark R. Brengelman Attorney At Law, 
PLLC  
306 West Main Street, Suite 503  
Frankfort, KY 40601-1840 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $120,000.00 Agency 100%; 
$125 per hour; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to advise the Board on its duties and 
responsibilities as identified in the Kentucky Revised 
Statutes and Kentucky Administrative Regulations 
related to the Board, and other, generally applicable 
laws, such as those pertaining to open records, open 
meetings, and the Kentucky Model Procurement 
Code. 

 

 

 
CHFS - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
9. 2500001417 
National Institute of Governmental 
Purchasing, Inc.  
440 Monticello Avenue, Suite 1802  
Norfolk, VA 23510-2610 

January 23, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Procurement 
Training 

$36,250.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon Completion. 

Provide funds for procurement training for the 
Division of Procurement and Grant Oversight staff as-
needed to ensure state and federal compliance. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 
 
Note: Not Practical or Feasible to Bid Document 
Attached. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
10. 2500001609 
Donna A. Meyer  
7102 Olde Oak Court  
Prospect, KY 40059-9691 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Physical 
Therapist 

$190,000.00 General 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for screenings, evaluations, written 
reports, progress monitoring, Medicaid 
documentation, direct services, and attending 
Individualized Education Plan (IEP) meetings as 
necessary for students at the Kentucky School for the 
Blind (KSB). Physical Therapy services are provided 
up to twenty-six (26) business hours per week; thirty-
six (36) weeks. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
11. 2500001755 
Palmer Engineering Company  
P. O. Box 747  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

January 20, 2025 -  
October 25, 2025 

Engineering $728,923.00 Federal 80%; 
Road 20%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering services, 
including surveying, line and grade plans, traffic 
engineering analysis, preparation of engineering 
studies, identification of appropriate typical sections, 
utility impact assessments, preliminary drainage 
design, and cost estimates. Services will also include 
preparing documents for public meetings, such as 
website development and videos; an advanced traffic 
engineering design, modeling, and speed study; 
creating an advanced traffic model for proposed 
design alternatives; conducting Intersection Control 
Evaluations (ICE) at intersections within the project 
limits; and a design executive summary is required. 

 

 

12. 2500001772 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

February 03, 2025 -  
February 03, 2027 

Engineering $500,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support staff in the design of electric 
traffic control devices and roadway lighting (both 
conventional and high mast) on an as-needed basis 
for two (2) years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 

13. 2500001773 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

February 03, 2025 -  
February 03, 2027 

Engineering $500,000.00 Road 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support staff in the design of electric 
traffic control devices and roadway lighting (both 
conventional and high mast) on an as-needed basis 
for two (2) years under this statewide agreement. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 
14. 2500001540 
Joseph Printess Smith  
743 Cedar Grove Court  
Clarksville, TN 37040 

January 21, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

BCA Recruiting 
Coordinator 

$91,500.00 Federal 75%; 
General 25%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to hire a Bluegrass ChalleNGe 
Academy Recruiting Coordinator. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
15. 2500001740 
Paragon Outpatient Rehabilitation 
Services, LLC  
2701 Chestnut Station Court  
Louisville, KY 40299 

February 03, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Rehabilitation 
Services 

$3,000,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for Medicare Part A and Part B 
rehabilitation services (Occupational, Physical and 
Speech Therapy) for KDVA's five (5) Veteran 
Centers: Eastern Kentucky Veterans Center, Western 
Kentucky Veterans Center, Thomson Hood Veterans 
Center, Radcliff Veterans Center, and Bowling Green 
Veterans Center. 

 

 

 
EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
16. 3185-2025 
Brown & Kubican, PSC  
546 East Main Street, Suite 300  
Lexington, KY 40508 

February 03, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Architectural & 
Engineering 

$148,000.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for architectural and engineering 
services for the Combs Building renovations. 

 

 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
17. 2500001606 
Shield Environmental  
948 Floyd Drive  
Lexington, KY 40505 

January 08, 2025 -  
January 08, 2027 

Engineering $511,600.00 Capital Construction 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services for 
EEC Environmental Remediation regarding the 
property located at 209 Shinkle Chapel Road, 
Hartford, Kentucky. 

 

 

18. 2500001722 
KZF Design, Inc.  
700 Broadway Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

January 17, 2025 -  
January 17, 2027 

Architectural $792,750.00 Capital Construction 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services for 
the Kentucky Correctional Psychiatric Center (KCPC) 
Replacement Facility, located in La Grange, 
Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

7 

 
FINANCE - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
19. 2500001771 
L.S. Miller Law Firm, PLLC  
333 West Vine Street, Suite 1720  
Lexington, KY 40507 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $100,000.00 Agency 100%; 
$175 per hour; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for the defense of state employee 
drivers under the Kentucky Self-Insured Auto 
Program (KSAP). Representation will commence 
upon the transfer of four (4) active litigation cases 
from the current firm to the contractor. 
 
Note: Not Practical or Feasible to Bid Document 
Attached. 
 
Note: The Hourly Rate Exceeds Committee's 
Maximum Rate Guidelines. Letter attached. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY 
20. 25-33 
Leap Evaluation Consulting, LLC  
846 Dogburn Road  
Orange, CT 06477 

February 01, 2025 -  
September 30, 2028 

Research $259,255.00 Federal 100%; 
Quarterly. 

Provide funds for "Driving AgTech Research and 
Education in Kentucky (DARE KY)". Services include 
evaluation/assessment of the National Science 
Foundation (NSF) EPSCoR RISE II; track ongoing 
project activity and performance metrics; provide 
recommendations and feedback to Project Leads; 
develop a dashboard to track progress, project 
evolution, decision making, key evaluative findings, 
and recommendations; hold quarterly meetings open 
to all personnel involved with the project and provide 
updates on findings; provide comprehensive annual 
evaluation report; and provide quarterly activity 
reports and invoices. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

 
KY COMMUNITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM 
21. 0001 
John A. Newman, N3D  
1204 Winchester Avenue, Suite 200  
Lexington, KY 40505 

January 10, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Mechanical 
Engineering 

$499,000.00 Agency 100%; 
$150,000 per project / 
$300,000 per year; 
Upon completion of phases. 

Provide funds for professional mechanical 
engineering services. 

 

 

 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

8 

 
KY COMMUNITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM 
22. 002 
Carman  
310 Old Vine Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

February 01, 2025 -  
 

Engineering $512,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon completion of phases. 

Provide funds on behalf of Jefferson Community & 
Technical College (JCTCS) for site professional 
services (Civil Engineering and Landscape 
Architecture) and associated project team to 
accomplish the Construction Quadrangle and Green 
Space on their main campus in downtown Louisville. 

 

 

23. 005 
Work Architecture  
127 6th Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

February 01, 2025 -  
 

Architectural $128,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon completion of phases. 

Provide funds on behalf of the Kentucky Fire 
Commission to procure professional architectural 
services and an associated project team to 
accomplish the construction of a new maintenance 
and storage building at the National Responders 
Preparedness Center in Greenville, Kentucky. 

 

 

24. 006 
Work Architecture  
127 6th Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

February 01, 2025 -  
 

Architecture $480,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon completion of phases. 

Provide funds on behalf of the Kentucky Fire 
Commission to procure professional architectural 
services and an associated project team to 
accomplish the construction of a new Dormitory 
Building at the National Responders Preparedness 
Center in Greenville, Kentucky. 

 

 

 
NORTHERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
25. 2025-140 
Stacie Furst-Holloway  
6977 Miami Bluff Drive  
Cincinnati, OH 45227 

January 06, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Evaluator $13,600.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to serve as an external evaluator for 
two (2) grant projects. 

 

 

26. 2025-144 
Gunn Menefee, LLC  
13100 Eastpoint Park Boulevard  
Louisville, KY 40223 

February 03, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $50,000.00 Trust & Agency 100%; 
$125 per hour; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for general legal defense in 
immigration matters, pre-litigation disputes, and 
employment-related advice and counseling within the 
firm’s immigration area of expertise. 

 

 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
27. 7164414 
Crowe, LLP  
4801 Olimpia Park Plaza #4000  
Louisville, KY 40241 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Tax 
Consulting 

$200,000.00 UK KDMC 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for tax consulting services for 
Community Health Needs Assessment (CHNA), 990 
Tax Consulting, and both internal and external audits. 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

9 

 

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
28. A251180 
Morris Workshop Architects  
151 North Eagle Creek Drive, Suite 105  
Lexington, KY 40509 

January 22, 2025 -  
 

Architectural 
Design 

$1,578,100.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon completion of phases. 

Provide funds for design services for the 
"Greenhouse, Headhouse, and Renovation of 
Existing Seedhouse" project. 

 

 

29. K25-219 
Carnegie Dartlet, LLC  
210 Littleton Road, Suite 100  
Westford, MA 01886 

January 21, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Consulting & 
System  
Enhancements 

$60,000.00 General 100%; 
Quarterly. 

Provide funds for consulting, remote troubleshooting, 
and system enhancements for Slate operations for 
University of Kentucky Graduate and Undergraduate 
Admissions and Visitor Center functions. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Partnership. 

 

 

30. K25-220 
ALL4 Environment, LLC  
2393 Kimberton Road  
Kimberton, PA 19442 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Carbon 
Capture 
Technology 

$230,350.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for UK's Near-zero Carbon Capture 
technology at Cane Run Generating Station to update 
EH&S, complete an EIV, review federal statutes and 
authorities, participate in CBP, and develop a 
monitoring plan. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

31. K25-221 
Milliman, Inc.  
71 South Wacker Drive, 31st Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Healthcare 
Consulting 

$500,000.00 UK HealthCare 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for healthcare related consulting 
services to the UK HealthCare system. The 
contractor will be one of multiple contractors within a 
consultant pool, with whom healthcare related scope 
of work engagements will be conducted on an as-
needed basis. Specifically, this consultant will be 
serving a number of full service categories such as 
government cost reporting, dispute resolution, and 
information technology. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:22 AM 
Green 

10 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
32. K25-222 
Aon Consulting, Inc.  
29695 Network Place  
Chicago, IL 60673-1296 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Consulting $800,000.00 Agency 100%: 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for consulting services on an as-
needed basis for university administration and 
healthcare departments. The services relate to needs 
for strategy assessment; capabilities analyses; 
operational and performance trend analysis; 
identification of potential strategic partners; and 
assessment of current functional capabilities. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

33. K25-223 
Seth Noar  
207 Adams Way  
Chapel Hill, SC 27516 

February 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Radon 
Consultant 

$17,100.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to serve as an expert consultant to 
guide our team in conducting the radon risk 
messaging clinical trials, Aim 2 in Radon on the 
RADAR 2.0. 

 

 


