
PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 2500001728 
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum, LLP  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

December 30, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $30,000.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
General Funds; 
$125 per hour; 
Provide additional funds. 

Provide funds to review all documentation relating 
to Ron D. Rock v. Judge Stephanie Perlow, et. al., 
WDKY Case #5:24-cv-181 and provide 
representation for Judge Stephanie Perlow and 
AOC, throughout all related proceedings until the 
matter has been resolved. 

 

 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
2. 2400001855 
Gess Mattingly and Atchison  
201 West Short Street, Suite 102  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $115,000.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
$125 per hour; 
Provide additional funds due to 
ongoing litigation in several cases for 
FY26. 

Renew the contract to litigate and advise in cases 
for which the Office or its attorneys have a conflict 
under the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

 

 

3. 2400001856 
Goldberg Simpson, LLC  
9301 Dayflower Street  
Prospect, KY 40059 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $140,000.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
$125 per hour; 
Provide additional funds due to 
ongoing litigation in several cases for 
FY26. 

Renew the contract to retain conflict counsel to 
litigate and advise in cases for which the Office or 
its attorneys have a conflict under the Rules of 
Professional Conduct. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
4. 1300001582 
Palmer Engineering Company  
P. O. Box 747  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

January 18, 2013 -  
December 31, 2026 

Engineering $5,936,410.00 Increase by $381,595.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for revisions 
to US-42 plans for letting and 
continued support during 
construction. 

Provide preliminary engineering and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of preliminary line and grade plans, creating 
appropriate typical sections, preliminary drainage 
design, developing cost estimates for each 
alternative, preparing documents for public 
meetings, and preparing plans/documents used in 
obtaining an approved environmental document 
for US 42 and I-264 in Jefferson County. 

 

 

 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
5. 1500002770 
American Engineers, Inc.  
65 Aberdeen Drive  
Glasgow, KY 42141-8238 

June 19, 2015 -  
December 31, 2027 

Engineering $321,186.99 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2027, to complete 
design for improvements to KY-1297 
from CR-1366 (Donnelly Drive) to US 
31E (Roger Wells) in Glasgow, 
including the widening of CR-1366 
(Donnelly Drive). 

Provide preliminary engineering and final design 
on Kentucky 1297 in Barren County. 

 

 

6. 1600003407 
American Engineers, Inc.  
65 Aberdeen Drive  
Glasgow, KY 42141-8238 

June 02, 2016 -  
December 01, 2026 

Engineering $1,053,097.18 Increase by $13,864.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds to prepare 
two revised plan sets from the original 
design plans for KY-251. 

Provide final roadway design for Kentucky 251 in 
Hardin County.  The Department may initiate a 
contract modification for final roadway resign, 
right of way services, geotechnical services, 
structural design and utility services for Kentucky 
434. 

 

 

7. 2000001988 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

March 26, 2020 -  
December 31, 2025 

Engineering $700,080.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds;  
Provide additional services related to 
the repair plans for the Clay Wade 
Bailey Bridge and a revised project 
schedule. 

Provide funds for NBI Element Level Fracture 
Critical Inspections of five Ohio River Bridges on a 
statewide basis during 2020 and 2021 for the 
Statewide Fracture Critical Bridge Inspection 
Package 5 contract. 

 

 

8. 2100000817 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  
3052 Beaumont Centre Circle  
Lexington, KY 40513-1703 

September 24, 2020 -  
September 24, 2026 

Engineering $2,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 24, 2026. 

Provide funds for engineering and other project 
development services for the Highway Safety 
Improvement Program Services (HSIP) projects 
provided by the Division of Traffic Operations on 
an as-needed basis. 

 

 

9. 2200001433 
Burgess and Niple, Inc.  
400 Blankenbaker Parkway, Suite 300 
Circle  
Louisville, KY 40243 

December 20, 2021 -  
March 31, 2027 

Engineering $1,799,728.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide continuing support to KYTC 
and its construction inspection 
consultant throughout the duration of 
construction ($244,777.00 is being 
offset by the reduction in 
subconsultant expenses). 

Provide funds for inspection, testing and analysis 
of the stay cables with the intent of determining 
the current stay cable conditions, proposing 
repairs of stay cables, and preparing plans to 
repair the stay cables at the option of the 
Department under the statewide stay cable 
inspection services. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
10. 2300000047-1 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.  
40 Wight Avenue  
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 

July 12, 2022 -  
March 31, 2027 

Engineering $10,944,203.00 Increase by $2,324,312.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
necessary Statewide Bridge Delivery 
Services and assist the Department 
in the development and delivery of 
bridge rehabilitation and replacement 
projects for deteriorated structures, 
using a streamlined approach to 
expedited letting schedules. 

Provide funds to assist the Department in the 
development and delivery of bridge rehabilitation 
and replacement projects, for deteriorated 
structures, using a streamlined approach to 
support expedited letting schedules under the 
Statewide Bridge Project Delivery Services 
contract. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 
 
Note: This replaces PON2 2300000047 due to 
vendor being bought by another vendor. 

 

 

11. 2300001683 
H.W. Lochner, Inc.  
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B400  
Lexington, KY 40504 

January 23, 2023 -  
December 31, 2026 

Engineering $3,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2026, to complete 
improvements along KY-236 aimed at 
enhancing safety and reducing 
congestion. 

Provide funds for construction engineering and 
inspection services on Donaldson Road 
(Kentucky 236) in Boone County. 

 

 

12. 2400001031 
GRW Engineers, Inc.  
801 Corporate Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

November 09, 2023 -  
December 31, 2026 

Engineering $825,623.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2026, to design the 
reconstruction of approximately 7.307 
miles of KY-57 in Fleming County to 
provide better horizontal and vertical 
alignment, wider shoulders, and 
extending clear zones. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of preliminary line and grade (PL&G) plans, 
completing a PL&G inspection as well as 
completing an approved design executive 
summary (DES). Based on preliminary discussion 
with the project team and all currently available 
environmental information for the proposed 
project location, we anticipate the required 
environmental document to be no higher than a 
Categorical Exclusion Lebel 3. The final 
environmental document may be elevated (or 
reduced) to a different level of environmental 
documentation if environmental investigation 
leads to an alternative conclusion or changes in 
ROW occur. 

 

 

 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
13. 2400001109 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 09, 2023 -  
November 09, 2031 

Engineering $3,495,500.00 Increase by $2,775,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Part 2 
Construction Inspection and 
Administration services. 

Provide funds for construction inspection and 
administration services for the Brent Spence 
Bridge Corridor project. 

 

 

14. 2400001340 
Michael Baker International, Inc.  
1650 Lyndon Farm Court  
Louisville, KY 40223 

December 13, 2023 -  
February 28, 2026 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
February 28 2026. 

Provide funds for In-Service Bridge Load ratings 
on an as-needed basis for two (2) years under 
this Statewide agreement. 

 

 

15. 2400002786 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
333 West Vine Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

March 05, 2024 -  
December 19, 2025 

Engineering $715,817.00 Increase by $72,684.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Add funds for additional stakeholder 
meetings, public outreach, and 
associated direct costs for the West 
Louisville Riverside (I-64) Corridor 
reconnection project. This 
amendment also provides for 
planning and conceptual design 
services in support of the project and 
an extension of time to December 19, 
2025. 

Provide funds for a Needs Assessment Study, 
consider incorporation of reasonable findings from 
previous studies and neighborhood plans, and 
then recommend a plan and budget for 
implementation to address those needs on I-64 in 
Jefferson County. 

 

 

16. 2400002789 
H. W. Lochner, Inc.  
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B400  
Lexington, KY 40504 

March 05, 2024 -  
September 25, 2026 

Engineering $843,452.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 25, 2026, to complete the 
design for the reconstruction of KY-
536 into a four-lane urban section, 
extending approximately 5.8 miles 
from KY-16 to KY-177. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering and 
environmental services on Kentucky-536 in 
Kenton County. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
17. 2400003057 
Burgess and Niple, Inc.  
435 North Whittington Parkway, Suite 200  
Louisville, KY 40222 

March 14, 2024 -  
August 31, 2027 

Engineering $1,429,552.00 Increase by $758,502.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a 12 
month NSTM inspection, load rating 
updates, and rehabilitation plans on 
the Clark Memorial Bridge; and shift 
funds from the Simon Kenton Bridge 
to the Daniel Carter Beard Bridges to 
cover the cost of performing non-
destructive testing. 

Provide funds for necessary NBI Element Level 
Non-Redundant Steel Tension Member Bridge 
Inspection services of five (5) Ohio River Bridges 
on a statewide basis during the 2024 and 2025 
calendar years. This contract is expected to 
ensure the continued structural safety and 
capacity of Bridge structures utilized by the 
traveling public by providing NBI Element Level 
Non-Redundant Steel Tension Member 
Inspections under the Statewide Bridge 
Inspection contract. 

 

 

18. 2400005270 
H. W. Lochner, Inc.  
225 West Washington Street  
Chicago, IL 60606 

June 21, 2024 -  
August 31, 2027 

Engineering $1,250,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
August 31, 2027, to complete the 
design for the extension of CR-1442 
(Chestnut Ridge Road). 

Provide funds to assist the Department in the 
contract administration, construction oversight, 
inspection, quality control, and quality assurance 
of the CR-1442 Chestnut Ridge Road widening 
project in Knott County. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

19. 2500000587 
QK4, Inc.  
9920 Corporate Campus Drive, Suite 1200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

August 19, 2024 -  
June 30, 2027 

Engineering $478,844.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2027, for the design of 
safety and mobility improvements on 
US-42 from Harrods Creek Bridge to 
River Road in Prospect, Jefferson 
County. 

Provide funds for preliminary roadway design, 
including the preparation of engineering studies, 
identification of appropriate typical sections, 
identifying any utility impacts, performing 
preliminary structure and drainage design, 
developing dependable cost estimates, 
conducting, and preparing documents for public 
meetings, and traffic modeling. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
20. 2500001598 
Strand Associates, Inc.  
325 West Main Street, Suite 710  
Louisville, KY 40202 

December 17, 2024 -  
July 15, 2026 

Engineering $1,690,393.00 Increase by $220,746.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a 
Roundabout Design at two (2) 
intersections and an additional 
Topographic Survey to rebuild 
Downtown Mayfield in Graves 
County. 

Provide funds for preliminary roadway design and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of engineering studies, identification of 
appropriate typical sections, identifying utility 
impacts, right-of-way impacts, performing 
drainage design, developing dependable cost 
estimates, conducting and preparing documents 
for public meetings, and traffic forecast and 
modeling. The Consultant should also identify the 
needs of the users of the corridor and develop 
potential improvement options utilizing KYTC's 
Complete Streets, Roads, and Highways Manual 
and Policy. 

 

 

21. 2500001755 
Palmer Engineering Company  
P. O. Box 747  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

January 20, 2025 -  
October 25, 2026 

Engineering $728,923.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
October 25, 2026, for the design of 
improvements to reduce congestion 
and enhanced capacity, safety, and 
mobility on US-127 between the West 
Bypass of Jamestown and the 
Cumberland Expressway in Russell 
County. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering 
services, including surveying, line and grade 
plans, traffic engineering analysis, preparation of 
engineering studies, identification of appropriate 
typical sections, utility impact assessments, 
preliminary drainage design, and cost estimates. 
Services will also include preparing documents for 
public meetings, such as website development 
and videos; an advanced traffic engineering 
design, modeling, and speed study; creating an 
advanced traffic model for proposed design 
alternatives; conducting Intersection Control 
Evaluations (ICE) at intersections within the 
project limits; and a design executive summary is 
required. 

 

 

22. 2500002015 
QK4, Inc.  
9920 Corporate Campus Drive, Suite 1200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

March 05, 2025 -  
March 14, 2027 

Bridge 
Inspections 

$1,372,877.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide continued structural safety by 
providing NBI/NSTM inspections 
mandated by the FHWA and 
performed in accordance with the 
National Bridge Inspection Standards 
for the following bridge: Perry County 
KY-451 - N. Fork of Kentucky River 
097B00125N. 

Provide funds for bridge inspection services, 
including routine inspections, Nonredundant Steel 
Tension Member (NSTM) evaluations, and 
NDT/In-depth assessments of fourteen (14) in-
state bridges statewide during the 2025-2026 
biennium under the Statewide Bridge Inspection 
contract. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

7 

 
EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
23. 2952-2025 
Clotfelter Samokar, PSC  
228 East Reynolds Road, Suite One  
Lexington, KY 40517 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Architectural / 
Engineering 

$155,602.66 Increase by $57,353.02;  
General Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design fees. 

Provide funds for architectural and engineering 
services for the renovation of the Ramsey Heat 
Plant. 

 

 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
24. 2000003040 
EOP Architects, PSC  
201 West Short Street, Suite 700  
Lexington, KY 40507 

May 29, 2020 -  
February 05, 2026 

Architectural $2,521,718.52 Increase by $18,205.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design services for special 
inspections as part of the CJT 
Campus Master Plan project. 

Provide funds for architect selection services for 
the Department of Criminal Justice Training 
Eastern Kentucky University Campus in 
Richmond (Madison County), 

 

 

25. 2100000950 
EOP Architects, PSC  
201 West Short Street, Suite 700  
Lexington, KY 40507 

November 02, 2020 -  
December 03, 2027 

Architectural $23,151,877.00 Increase by $132,224.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design services, including 
archaeological, HBC, and AV/IT 
design. 

Provide funds for architect selection for State 
Capital Exterior Renovations. 

 

 

26. 2200000259 
Brandstetter Carroll, Inc.  
2360 Chauvin Drive  
Lexington, KY 40517 

July 22, 2021 -  
March 10, 2026 

Architectural $7,597,128.75 Increase by $17,719.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design services for Phase D. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the expansion of the Little Sandy Correctional 
Complex (LSCC) in Sandy Hook, Kentucky. 

 

 

27. 2200003355 
Vertical Structures, Inc.  
309 Spangler Drive, Suite East  
Richmond, KY 40475-1496 

May 09, 2022 -  
January 15, 2027 

Engineering $3,095,172.98 Increase by $561,632.98;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional engineering 
design services for 2026 sites, 
including civil, structural, and 
electrical. 

Provide funds for engineering selection for the 
KSP-Emergency Radio System Replacement 
PH3 at various sites throughout Kentucky. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

8 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
28. 2200004466 
EOP Architects PSC  
201 West Short Street, Suite 700  
Lexington, KY 40507 

June 10, 2022 -  
September 23, 2027 

Architectural $1,582,391.00 Increase by $324,363.08;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design services for the remainder of 
Phase D services, warranty, LEED, 
and building testing. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
to construct the Burlington Field Maintenance 
Shop (FMS) for the Department of Military Affairs. 

 

 

29. 2300000166 
Clotfelter/Samokar PSC  
228 East Reynolds Road, Suite 1  
Lexington, KY 40517 

August 08, 2022 -  
June 30, 2026 

Architectural $1,154,712.27 Increase by $91,362.27;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design and construction 
administration for added roofing and 
environmental services. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the KCTCS Hopkinsville Community College 
renovation of an academic building. 

 

 

30. 2300001793 
Patrick D. Murphy Company, Inc.  
P. O. Box 20835  
Louisville, KY 40250-0835 

March 08, 2023 -  
December 31, 2026 

Architectural $376,814.64 Increase by $62,055.30;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design services for LLCC Phases B–
D and HBC fees. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for roofing design at various Department of 
Corrections 
locations. 

 

 

31. 2400000411 
John A. Newman Consulting Engineers  
1204 Winchester Road, Suite A  
Lexington, KY 40505 

August 21, 2023 -  
December 01, 2026 

Engineering $377,900.00 Increase by $40,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional engineering 
design services for Controls 
Upgrades as part of the KCTCS 
HVAC Upgrades project. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services 
for KCTCS - HVAC Upgrades at Hazard 
Community & Technical College. 

 

 

32. 2400000546 
Schmidt Associates, Inc.  
415 Massachusetts Avenue  
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

September 18, 2023 -  
January 30, 2027 

Architectural $1,822,017.09 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
and engineering design services for 
Chandler Hall furniture, fixtures, and 
equipment design direction. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the KSU - Dorm Renovations Study at 
Kentucky State University in Frankfort, Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

9 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
33. 2400001641 
Schmidt Associates, Inc.  
415 Massachusetts Avenue  
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

January 29, 2024 -  
January 31, 2029 

Architectural $22,382,697.00 Increase by $2,319,900.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design for updated master plan and 
reimbursable services as part of 
KSFB - KEC - Redevelopment Plan 
project. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the KSFB - State Fair Board Property 
Improvements - Phase I at 937 Phillips Lane in 
Louisville, Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

34. 2400003946 
Paladin, Inc.  
121 Old Lafayette Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40502 

July 16, 2024 -  
July 16, 2026 

HVAC 
Study 

$280,865.00 Increase by $59,560.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional engineering 
design services for Woodsbend YDC 
redesign. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services 
for the DJJ Youth Development Centers HVAC 
Study. 

 

 

35. 2400005001 
Strand Associates, Inc.  
325 West Main Street, Suite 710  
Louisville, KY 40202 

June 27, 2024 -  
August 21, 2027 

Engineering $427,000.00 Increase by $327,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional engineering 
design services for Phase A - D. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services 
for Parks East wastewater collections Upgrades 
at various East Region State Parks. 

 

 

36. 2500000812 
Logsdon Auction Group, LLC  
P. O. Box 732  
Mt. Washington, KY 40047 

September 15, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Auctioneering 
Services 

$280,000.00 Increase by $140,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to cover year 
two (2). 

Provide funds for auctioneering services as-
needed. The Division of Surplus Property auctions 
properties for various state agencies, including 
the Kentucky State Police, Fleet Management, 
and the Transportation Cabinet. 

 

 

37. 2500001039 
Tower Pinkster Titus Associates, Inc.  
242 East Kalamazoo Avenue  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 

October 01, 2024 -  
October 01, 2026 

Architectural $15,684,588.00 Increase by $14,335.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design and security assessment 
services. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the CHFS Central Lab Renovation and 
Expansion for the Kentucky Department for Public 
Health (KDPH) at 100 Sower Boulevard #204 in 
Frankfort, Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

10 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
38. 2500001259 
Strand Associates, Inc.  
325 West Main Street, Suite 710  
Louisville, KY 40202 

November 14, 2024 -  
November 14, 2026 

Engineering $283,000.00 Increase by $71,200.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional engineering 
design and construction-related 
services. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services 
for the Kentucky State Police Academy Skills Pad 
at 380 Coffee Tree Road, Frankfort, Kentucky. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
39. 18FW001506 
Sustainable Streams, LLC  
1948 Deer Park Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40205 

March 21, 2018 -  
December 31, 2026 

Civil 
Engineering 

$982,525.00 No increase or decrease;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2026. 

Provide funds for civil engineering services for 
Fee-In-Lieu of (FILO) projects and potential 
multiple projects in the Lower Licking and Salt 
Service Areas. 
 
Note: This contract replaces PON2 785 
1800001506 due to SB 217 designating the 
Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Resources' Commissioner as the Chief 
Purchasing Officer. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

11 

 
KY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
40. 2400002509 
Vantage Energy Consulting, LLC  
1609 Carrera Drive  
Lady Lake, FL 32159 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Environmental  
Compliance  
Plan 
Consultant 

$1,277,360.00 Increase by $550,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
applications being filed which require 
additional support, additional cases 
with multiple utilities, and the 
unavailability of other similarly 
situated and qualified vendors. 

Provide funds to review all documentation and 
supporting materials related to a utility's proposed 
environmental compliance plan, including: 
providing ongoing analytical support to 
Commission staff; assisting staff in the 
preparation, review, and analysis of discovery 
requests and responses with respect to the cost 
of service studies, rate proposals, and initial tariff 
filings and potential alternatives and other 
submissions filed by parties and commenters in 
the proceeding; participating in Commission 
hearings during environmental compliance plan 
rate case hearing; assisting staff in developing an 
evaluation of utility's proposed actions; and 
assisting staff in developing an evaluation of 
compliance alternatives evaluated by utility, but 
not selected. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

 
OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS 
41. 2400002262 
Dennis Badger & Associates, LLC  
P. O. Box 34064  
Louisville, KY 40232 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Investigative  
Services 

$252,450.00 Increase by $167,450.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in the caseload. 

Renew the contract to investigate formal 
complaints filed pursuant to KRS 324A; conduct 
investigations initiated by the Board; perform all 
necessary duties, including interviewing 
witnesses, reviewing documents, preparing 
reports and testifying at hearings, court, and 
informal mediations; and performing other 
inspection duties in compliant with the statutes 
and regulations. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

12 

 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
42. 2400001844 
Sedgwick Claims Management Services, 
Inc.  
8125 Sedgwick Way  
Memphis, TN 38125 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Insurance & 
Risk Management 

$930,000.00 Increase by $80,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for loss 
control risk services and infrared 
inspections to account for the addition 
of 22 buildings in this fiscal year. 

Renew the contract to inspect and evaluate state 
owned properties that have suffered a loss and 
submitted a claim to the Fire & Tornado Fund; 
electronically provide complete and 
comprehensive reports of damaged property and 
negotiate loss settlement; provide investigative  
services as required in the evaluation of the 
loss/claim; and manage loss/claim costs. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
43. 2400004132 
DTN, LLC  
2204 Lakeshore Drive, Suite 415  
Birmingham, AL 35209 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Weather  
Forecasting 
Services 

$299,349.92 Increase by $49,349.92;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to a 
mathematical oversight when the 
Risk Communicator item was added 
in 2024. The PSC amount was not 
updated to include the Risk 
Communicator payment required for 
FY25 and FY26. 

Renew the contract to provide weather 
forecasting services to assist in maintenance 
decision making. Field supervisors utilize this 
information to schedule crews and make 
maintenance activity decisions as per information 
received. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
44. A221150 
JRA Architects  
3225 Summit Square Place, Suite 200  
Lexington, KY 40509 

February 16, 2022 -  
 

Architectural $28,991,455.00 Increase by $18,750.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to add 
design services required for the 
South Plaza exterior. 

Provide funds for design services for the 
"Construct College of Medicine Building (Design 
Only)" project. 

 

 

45. A251210 
NOMI Design  
1584 Delaware Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40505 

April 28, 2025 -  
 

Engineering $714,400.00 Increase by $185,215.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Add funds for additional design 
services as required to provide 
bidding, construction administration, 
and reimbursable services. 

Provide funds for design and services for the 
"Improve Center for Applied Energy Research 
Facilities - CAER Outreach and Education 
Center" project. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- OCTOBER 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

10/7/2025 
8:30 AM 
Ivory 

13 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
46. K25-224 
New City Media, Inc.  
2200 Kraft Drive, Suite 1050  
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

March 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Website 
Redesign 

$88,165.00 Increase by $76,425.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to begin 
Phase 2 of the project. 

Provide funds to redesign the pharmacy.uky.edu 
website. Services include enhancing online 
presence, ensuring greater visibility for programs, 
faculty, research initiatives, and practice domain. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 


